

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

KADEEM WILLINGHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
BRENDA G. BRYN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
One East Broward Blvd., Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION	1
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
The 2015 Plea and Sentence	7
The First Step Act of 2018	8
The Motion to Reduce Sentence Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	9
The District Court’s Denial of the § 3582(c)(1)(A) Motion	11
The Appeal and Affirmance of the District Court	13
The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding in <i>United States v. Bryant</i> , that U.S.S.G. Remains an “Applicable” Policy Statement that Binds the District Court in Considering a Defendant-Filed Motion for Sentence Reduction under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) After the First Step Act, Conflicts With the Contrary Holdings of Nine Other Circuits; Violates the Constitutional Nondelegation Doctrine; and Upholds an Illegal Sub-Delegation of Authority from the Commission to the Bureau of Prisons	16
A. The Courts of Appeals are Intractably Divided on the Question Presented	18
B. The Decision Below is Incorrect	21
1. Section 1B1.13 and its commentary only apply to BOP-filed motions	21

2. As 28 U.S.C. § 994(t) was interpreted by the Eleventh Circuit in <i>Bryant</i> , the policy statement and commentary resulted from an unconstitutional delegation of legislative authority to the U.S. Sentencing Commission, which renders the entire policy and its commentary inapplicable	22
3. Even if Congress' broad delegation of unguided and limitless authority to the Commission in § 994(t) did not itself violate the non-delegation doctrine, at the very least Application Note 1(D) was an unconstitutional sub-delegation of authority from an entity in the judicial branch to an executive agency, and is inapplicable for that reason	28
C. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Conflict	32
II. The Circuits are in Conflict on Whether a District Court May Consider the Severity and Disparity of Stacked § 924(c) Sentences Before and After Congress' 2018 Clarifying Amendment to 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C), in Determining Whether a Defendant has Shown "Extraordinary and Compelling Reasons" for a Sentence Reduction Under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	33
A. The Courts of Appeals are Intractably Divided on the Question Presented.....	34
B. The Decision Below is Incorrect.....	35
C. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Conflict	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX	
Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Willingham</i> , 2021 WL 4130022 (11th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021).....	A-1
Superseding Indictment, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. June 4, 2015).....	A-2
Sentencing Transcript No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2015).....	A-3
Judgment in a Criminal Case, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2015).....	A-4

<i>Pro se</i> Motion to Reduce Sentence, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. June 4, 2020)	A-5
Response in Opposition to Motion to Reduce Sentence, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2020)	A-6
Reply to Response in Opposition to Motion to Reduce Sentence, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. July 31, 2020)	A-7
Order Denying Motion for Reduced Sentence, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2020)	A-8
Motion to Reconsider, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2020)	A-9
Order Denying Motion to Reconsider, No. 15-CR-60079-JJC (S.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2020)	A-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,</i>	
295 U.S. 495 (1935)	25-26
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i>	
713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Calderon v. Thompson,</i>	
523 U.S. 538 (1998)	24
<i>Crowell v. Benson,</i>	
285 U.S. 22 (1932)	28
<i>Deal v. United States,</i>	
508 U.S. 129 (1993)	7
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Association of American Railroads,</i>	
575 U.S. 43 (2015)	28
<i>Dillon v. United States,</i>	
560 U.S. 817 (2010)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby,</i>	
545 U.S. 524 (2005)	24
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i>	
139 S. Ct 2116 (2019)	25, 27-28
<i>Hunter v. Ferrell,</i>	
587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009)	24

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	36
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> ,	
276 U.S 394 (1928)	25
<i>Makir-Marwil v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> ,	
681 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,	
488 U.S. 361 (1989)	25, 27
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. V. Sebelius</i> ,	
567 U.S. 519 (2012)	36
<i>Neal v. United States</i> ,	
516 U.S. 284 (1996)	40
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> ,	
293 U.S. 388 (1935)	26
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> ,	
236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> ,	
508 U.S. 36 (1993)	12, 28, 30
<i>Toubey v. United States</i> ,	
500 U.S. 160 (1991)	29
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> ,	
12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	18, 34

<i>United States v. Aruda,</i>	
993 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Aruda,</i>	
2020 WL 4043496 (D. Haw. July 17, 2020),	
<i>rev'd</i> , 993 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>United States v. Brooker,</i>	
976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	18-19
<i>United States v. Bryant,</i>	
996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. May 7, 2021),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , ____ S.Ct. ___, 2021 WL 5763101	
(Dec. 6, 2021) (No. 20-1732).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Colon,</i>	
707 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Gunn,</i>	
980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Holmes,</i>	
838 F.2d 1175 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Jarvis,</i>	
999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021),	
<i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 19, 2021 (No. 21-568).....	34
<i>United States v. Jones,</i>	
980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020)	18, 21

<i>United States v. Long,</i>	
997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 2021).....	18, 21-22
<i>United States v. Maiello,</i>	
805 F.3d 992 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Maumau,</i>	
993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18, 23, 34-35
<i>United States v. Maumau,</i>	
2020 WL 806121 (D. Utah Feb. 18, 2020),	
aff'd, 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. McCoy,</i>	
981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	18, 34-38
<i>United States v. McGee,</i>	
992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Shkambi,</i>	
994 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18, 31
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
868 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>United States v. Steele,</i>	
147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	32
<i>United States v. Thacker,</i>	
4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	34

Statutes and Other Authorities:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	25
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	2 8, 13-14, 34-35, 40
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	2, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	i, 2, 8, 33, 36
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i)	2, 7-8
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)	4, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	2-3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	12, 38
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	9
28 U.S.C. § 991(a)	29
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(c)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(c)(7)	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(d)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(d)(11).....	27

28 U.S.C. § 994(m)	27
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	4, 9, 15, 22-28, 32-33, 36-37, 39-40
28 U.S.C. § 994(u)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Section 403	2, 8, 12, 37
First Step Act of 2018, Section 403(b).....	2
First Step Act of 2018, Section 603	2-3
First Step Act of 2018, Section 603(b).....	2-3, 8, 13, 18, 37
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	37
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, comment.n.1	4-5, 11, 31
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, comment.n. 1(A)	4-5, 17
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, comment n. 1(B)	5, 17
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, comment n. 1 (C)	5, 17
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, comment n. 1 (D)	5, 13, 15, 17, 19-20, 28-32
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13, comment n. 4	6, 17
U.S.S.G. amend. 683 (2006)	31
U.S.S.G. amend. 698 (2007)	31
U.S.S.G. amend. 799 (2016)	31
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court	2
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	2

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Jarvis v. United States</i> , No. 21-568 (Dec. 8, 2021).....	39-40
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Watford v. United States</i> , No. 21-551 (Dec. 15, 2021)	
BOP Program Statement 5050.50.....	12
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> (3d ed. 2015)	23
